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The Public Review Board addresses whether the Chairperson of the Local 

Bargaining Committee had a rational basis for withdrawing Appellant’s termination 
grievance. 

 
FACTS 

 
 Appellant Tymoni Jones was employed by Allison Transmission (“the Company”) 
in Indianapolis, Indiana.  She was represented by UAW Local Union 933.  Her seniority 
date was March 9, 2018.1 
 
 Shortly after completing her 90-day probationary period, Jones was disciplined on 
several occasions, as follows: 
 

• On July 23, 2018, management charged Jones with violating Shop Rule 29 “Use 
of Abusive Language” and penalized her for the balance of her shift. 

 
1 Record, p. 39. 
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• On July 25, 2018, Jones was charged with violating Shop Rule 35 “Disregard of 
Safety Rules” for wearing earbuds while driving a fork truck.  She was suspended 
for the balance of her shift plus three days. 

 

• On August 6, 2018, management charged Jones under Shop Rule 6 “Absence 
without Reasonable Cause” and penalized her with a suspension for the balance 
of the shift plus one week.2 

 
Management imposed this discipline in accordance with the Company’s progressive 
discipline policy.3  Local 933 filed grievances in response to each disciplinary incident.4  
On appeal, Jones claims that the discipline assessed was part of a pattern of harassment 
by her supervisors against her as a Black woman with disabilities.5 
 
 On August 15, 2018, Jones’ supervisor reported observing her operate a forklift 
while wearing earbuds.6  Aware that she would likely be discharged for violating safety 
rules, Jones left the workplace without permission.7  On August 17, 2018, management 
conducted a disciplinary interview.  Jones was represented during the interview by her 
Local Committeeperson.  Jones was asked about her supervisor’s observations.  She 
indicated that she was rushing because she had parts in the copper tank and the lunch 
bell had sounded, so she forgot that she had the earbuds on.8  Jones acknowledged that 
she had previously received discipline for the same rule infraction.9  She explained that 
she left the plant without permission because she was upset knowing that she would be 
discharged.10  When asked whether there was anything she would like to add, Jones 
stated that she was experiencing mental health issues and had intended to reach out to 
the Company’s Employee Assistance Program (EAP) but had not yet done so.11 
 
 Following the interview, the Company terminated Jones on August 17, 2018.12  
Local 933 immediately filed a grievance challenging the termination and demanding 
reinstatement.13  The Local’s grievance investigation form reflects that Jones told her 
union representative that her supervisor “was making comments about [her] family 
members and saying [that her] ‘Cousin is known as the black widow.’”14 
 

 
2 Record, pp. 2, 39. 
3 Record, pp. 1, 39. 
4 Record, p. 2. 
5 Record, pp. 61-63. 
6 Record, pp. 4, 8. 
7 Record, p. 4. 
8 Record, pp. 4, 8. 
9 Record, pp. 4, 8. 
10 Record, p. 8. 
11 Record, pp. 4, 8. 
12 Record, p. 5. 
13 Record, p. 6. 
14 Record, p. 9. 
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 The Local met with management on September 20, 2018 regarding Jones’ 
termination grievance.15  The Union representative argued that the discipline was 
excessive and suggested that it be reduced to a one-week suspension.  Management 
refused, asserting that Jones had too many problems within the five months since she 
was hired.  On November 1, 2018, then Shop Chairperson, Jimmy King, agreed to 
withdraw Jones’ termination grievance.16 
 
 The Local attempted to advise Jones regarding the grievance withdrawal by letter 
dated November 21, 2018 and sent by certified mail.17  However, due to a clerical error, 
the letter was sent to a wrong address.18  In May 2021, Jones reached out to the Local 
for information regarding her grievance.19  As a result, the Local discovered its error and 
reissued the notice letter to Jones at her correct address.20 
 
 In response, Jones filed an appeal with the Local dated June 3, 2021, which was 
deemed timely.21  Initially, the Local Executive Board voted to submit the appeal to the 
Speedway Bargaining unit for investigation.22  At the next Local Executive Board meeting 
on July 2, 2021, George Freeman, the Chairperson for the Allison Transmission unit 
reported on Jones’ grievance and recommended that it be denied.23  Jones was present 
and presented her arguments in favor of granting the appeal.  The Local Executive Board 
voted to deny the appeal.24 
 
 Local 933 notified Jones regarding the Local Executive Board’s decision and 
advised that her appeal would be presented and voted on at the next regular membership 
meeting scheduled for September 12, 2021.25  Jones was present at the meeting and 
spoke on behalf of her appeal.  Chairperson Freeman explained why the appeal was only 
recently submitted and recommended that the appeal be denied.  A motion to deny the 
appeal carried.26   
 
 By letter dated September 22, 2021, Jones appealed to the IEB.  Her appeal letter 
stated: 
 

“. . . grievance #514639 is regarding a safety violation while on my forklift.  
I would like to state that I was aware that my headphones were in while I 
sat, parked, on my forklift.  I may have forgotten that I placed them on 
immediately, due to sitting on my forklift for a minute or two, before a 

 
15 Record, p. 10. 
16 Record, p. 11. 
17 Record, pp. 12-13. 
18 Record, p. 38. 
19 Record, p. 61. 
20 Record, p. 38. 
21 Record, p. 14. 
22 Record, p. 15. 
23 Record, p. 21. 
24 Record, p. 21. 
25 Record, p. 24. 
26 Record, p. 28. 
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supervisor informed me that he would be writing me up due to a safety 
violation. 
 
Allison Transmission Inc. Radio Frequency policy states that one can utilize 
their electronics or hands-free devices as long as they are not operating.  I 
parked my forklift, placed my headphones in, and pulled my phone out while 
on lunch.  The safety rules deem[] this acceptable. 
 
I would also like to point out that I am aware of my other grievances, but my 
other grievances have now lapsed and are non-existent to Allison 
Transmission Inc.  The time lapse, in this case, is [due] to UAW Local #933 
sending my appeal letter to the incorrect address.  I was not made aware of 
the decision of my termination for August 2018.  Since I have been made 
aware, I am asking that my case be rectified.  I am willing to provide any 
additional information needed.”27 
 

Jones’ appeal to the IEB did not refer to any harassment suffered in the workplace or her 
mental health issues.  The International President’s office obtained information regarding 
the grievance from Local 933. 
 

The IEB issued its decision on November 22, 2021, adopting the report prepared 
by staff.  Staff found that a hearing on the appeal was unnecessary.28  The report noted 
that Jones’ appeal to the IEB asserted that she was not operating the forklift while wearing 
her earbuds.29  However, the notes from the Company’s disciplinary interview indicated 
that Jones’ had admitted wearing the earbuds while operating the forklift.30  Staff 
concluded that Jones had failed to provide evidence that the decision to withdraw her 
grievance was irrational or improperly motivated by fraud, discrimination, or collusion with 
management.31 

 
 Jones now appeals the IEB decision to the Public Review Board (PRB). 
 

ARGUMENT 
 

A. Tymoni Jones: 
 
I am appealing the IEB’s decision issued on November 22, 2021.  I am aware of 

the discipline that was issued to me.  I signed and dated each grievance, and I was 
present at the meetings up until my termination.  With that being said, it should be known 
that I was always told to hold my information on my side of the story until my grievances 
were properly appealed.  But I never got the chance for that to happen. 

 
27 Record, p. 34. 
28 Record, p. 45. 
29 Record, p. 47. 
30 Record, p. 48. 
31 Record, pp. 48-49. 
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When I was hired at Allison Transmission, I was the only female in my department, 
and I was informed that a female had not worked in Plant 14 Heat Treat for years.  My 
manager at the time, Jerry, did not allow me out of my area.  He informed me that I would 
be fired if I went out of my area.  If I walked to the restroom and he saw me talking to 
other Plant 14 members, I would be yelled at and told to return to my area immediately.  
I was often ridiculed and referred to as a man during our morning meetings.  My workload 
would be changed two hours into my shift, but Jerry would not inform me of these 
changes.  He would tell another coworker that I was doing the wrong work and that I was 
not listening to him.  

 
I was not even allowed to learn where the nearest cafeteria was for lunch until one 

of my coworkers took me “without Jerry’s permission.”  I was followed around my work 
area and often yelled at even if my work was completely done for the day.  I took a trip to 
Hawaii during my time at the Company, and Jerry (along with others) inferred that a 
young, Black female was too broke to afford a trip like that. 

 
One day, I told a coworker about this mistreatment.  She gave me information 

about how to make a report to my manager but informed me that because I was still within 
the 90-day probationary period, I would not be able to make a report yet.  Because Jerry 
was scheduled to retire shortly before my 90 days were up, I thought that I would be in 
the clear.  The manager in training to take Jerry’s place, Rob Goldman, took over.  
Goldman and I got along well until we had a conversation about former jobs.  I told him 
that his prior workplace also employed a few of my family members.  When one family 
member in particular was mentioned, he referred to her as “the black widow” and told the 
men in my area that I was crazy and so were all the women in my family.  This stigma 
stayed with me throughout my short period of time at the Company. 

 
On the day when Jerry finally retired and Goldman took over, I received my first 

disciplinary write-up.  Goldman followed me around on a Saturday morning and told me 
that I could not even say “Good Morning” to my co-workers.  All my work was done for 
that time period, and I was waiting to be assigned more work.  Goldman saw me talking 
to another co-worker, and he ordered me back to my line like I was a pet.  When I got 
back to my line, a few cuss words may have slipped, but I asked him to never speak to 
me like that again.  I asked him to allow me to cool off and I hopped on my forklift and 
began working as normal.  I had an earbud in, which he knew, while I worked.  When I 
started working, he ordered me to stop my forklift and speak with him for a moment.  I 
told him that I wanted to calm down and that I did not want to speak to him at that specific 
time.  He informed me that because I would not get off my forklift, I was being written up 
for this.  That was two write ups in one, whether he wrote them together that day or not, I 
do not know. 

 
There was another manager, Paul.  Many people told me that he was looking to 

find a reason to write me up as well.  When I received my final write up, it was because I 
had my earbud on while on my forklift.  I was running late for lunch, and I honestly do not 
remember having it in until he specifically stopped me and said, “this is three for you.  You 
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know I have to write you up.”  I decided to leave after lunch because that would be my 
termination. 

 
As I have said, I never claimed that I did not do these things.  But the reason why 

was never explained.  I have bipolar disorder and PTSD.  I relayed some information 
about my mental health issues to management, but Jerry would not even sit and talk with 
me most of the time.  Once Goldman took over, I did not want him to have that type of 
information about me to spread to others.  Also, I was informed that even my mental 
health issues could not be raised within the 90-day probationary period.   

 
I have not had the best life, but I am making the best of what I have.  I just ask for 

what is right to be done.  I ask that I not be discriminated against because I am a Black 
woman in the workplace with disabilities.  I ask that I have a fair and just chance to get 
back my job.  I was an amazing worker.  I would like a shot at being an amazing worker 
for Allison Transmission again, however, this time without the discrimination. 

 
B: International Union, UAW: 
 

To successfully appeal a Union representative’s decision to withdraw a grievance, 
Appellant must show that the decision lacked a rational basis, or that the Union’s handling 
of the grievance was tainted by fraud, discrimination, or collusion with management.  No 
such evidence was provided by Appellant in this case. 

 
In her appeal, Appellant states that she was parked and not operating the forklift 

while wearing earbuds.  She states that the Company allows employees to use radio 
frequency devices while they are not operating mobile equipment.  However, Appellant’s 
arguments are contrary to her statements during the August 17, 2018 disciplinary 
investigation.  During the interview, Appellant admitted to wearing earbuds while 
operating her forklift.  She explained that she did so because she was rushing and was 
not thinking.  Appellant also explained that she was rushing because she had parts in “the 
copper tank and lunch bell went off” and she did not realize that she was still wearing the 
earbuds.  It should be noted that a month prior to the August 15, 2018, Shop Rule 35 
violation, she was disciplined for the exact same infraction on July 25, 2018.  It should 
also be noted that shortly after Appellant completed the 90-day probationary period for 
new hires, she rapidly accumulated progressive disciplinary infractions which led to her 
termination.  

 
Appellant failed to produce any evidence showing that the Local or IEB decisions 

lacked a rational basis.  Nor did Appellant provide any evidence of fraud, discrimination, 
or collusion with management. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The PRB’s jurisdiction over appeals related to the processing of grievances is 

limited to claims that the matter was improperly handled because of fraud, discrimination, 
or collusion with management, or that the disposition of the matter was devoid of any 
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rational basis.32  Here, Appellant Jones does not allege that the Local Chairperson’s 
decision to withdraw her grievance was improperly motivated.  Accordingly, the PRB 
focuses on whether the Chairperson had a rational basis for withdrawing Jones’ 
termination grievance.  

 
We find that the Local Chairperson made a rational decision to withdraw 

Appellant’s grievance.  Appellant was a low seniority employee who was disciplined 
multiple times during her short tenure with the Company.  In fact, management previously 
disciplined Appellant for the same infraction which ultimately lead to her termination.  
Thus, she was clearly aware of the rule with respect to wearing earbuds.  When 
interviewed by the Company about the incident leading to her termination, Appellant 
admitted that she was wearing earbuds while on the forklift.  Her decision to leave the 
plant without permission could also be construed as an acknowledgement that she had 
broken a shop rule.  In addition, her unexcused absence was a further cause for discipline.  
Given these facts, the Chairperson reasonably concluded that the Union was unlikely to 
succeed in restoring Appellant’s employment. 

 
On appeal to the PRB, Appellant does not deny that she violated shop rules, but 

argues that she was subject to discrimination and harassment in the workplace.  
However, it does not appear that Appellant’s allegations of discrimination were raised at 
the Local level.  As she explains on appeal, she believed that she could not file a 
discrimination claim while a probationary employee.  But the discipline forming the basis 
for her termination was imposed after her probationary period had run.  It appears that 
Appellant had an opportunity to file a discrimination complaint if she believed that her 
supervisors were imposing discipline due to discriminatory animus toward her, but she 
did not.   

 
In addition, Appellant did not raise the issue of discrimination before the IEB.  

Instead, she argued that she did not violate safety rules because she was only sitting on 
the forklift and not actually operating the machine.  Appellants are usually foreclosed from 
challenging an IEB decision on the basis of arguments not raised at that level of the 
appeal process. 

 
Even if the PRB were to consider Jones’ belated claim of discrimination, she has 

not produced sufficient evidence to show that her discharge was motivated by 
impermissible considerations as opposed to her admitted violations of the shop rules.  
Appellant has not provided any evidence that management punished her rule infractions 
more harshly than is customary.  Indeed, the Record indicates that management adhered 
to its progressive discipline policy when issuing its decision to terminate. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed and the appeal is denied. 

 
32 UAW International Constitution, Article 33, §4(i). 
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